The committee shall be composed of, but not limited to, the following governmental agencies, political subdivisions and organizations: Minnesota department of highways, Minnesota pollution control agency, league of Minnesota municipalities, association of Minnesota counties, and the solid waste disposal industry.

If it is determined that the planning should be developed on a regional basis, then for the Twin Cities metropolitan area, the metropolitan council, the metropolitan inter-county council, and the metropolitan area league of municipalities shall be included in the study committees. For other regions, the appropriate regional authorities shall be included.

The committee shall report to the legislature by November 1, 1974.

Sec. 3. This act is in effect the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 358—S.F.No.1724

An act relating to election matters; authorizing political party organization in legislative districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 202.21; 202.22, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 202.25; and 202.26, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 202.21, is amended to read:

202.21 ELECTIONS; POLITICAL PARTIES; CONVENTIONS IN CONGRESSIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS. Each political party shall also provide for a congressional district executive committee for each congressional district and a county executive committee for each county. The party rules shall provide for conventions to be held at least once every general election year in each congressional district and in each county, and for a chairman and such other officers as may be necessary for each congressional district committee and for each county committee. The rules of each political party shall provide that for each congressional district and each county or legislative district a convention shall be held at

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

least once every general election year. Each political party shall also provide for each congressional district and each county or legislative district an executive committee consisting of a chairman and such other officers as may be necessary. The party rules may provide for only one executive committee and one convention where any county and congressional district have the same territorial limits.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 202.22, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. CAUCUS CALL. The county chairman of the county or legislative district executive committee, whichever is provided for by party rules, shall issue the call for the precinct caucus at least 20 days before the time set for holding the caucus, and the call shall contain the following:
 - (a) Name of party;
 - (b) Precinct number;
 - (c) Date caucus is to be held;
 - (d) Place caucus is to be held;
 - (e) Hours during which caucus shall be held;
 - (f) Statutory rules governing the caucus;
- (g) A statement of business to be conducted including the election of a chairman and such other officers as may be provided by party rules, and the election of delegates to county or district conventions;
 - (h) Number of delegates to be elected;
- (i) Name of the county or legislative district chairman issuing the call:
- (j) Name of the present precinct chairman or other person who will be the convener of the caucus;
- (k) A space for entering the names of the officers and delegates elected by the caucus.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 202.22, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. NOTICE. The county or legislative district chairman shall give two weeks' published notice and at least six days' posted notice at the regular polling place of the holding of the precinct caucus, stating the place, date, and time for holding the caucus.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 202.25, is amended to read:
- 202.25 CAUCUS, BUSINESS. Each precinct caucus shall elect a chairman and such other officers as may be provided by party rules, and the proper number of delegates to congressional district, county, or legislative district conventions as determined by the party's call. The caucus may also discuss party policies, candidates, and any other business as prescribed by party rules.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 202.26, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. Upon completion of the counting of votes the chairman shall announce the names of persons who are elected, and he shall certify the names to the chairman of the county or legislative district executive committee and to the chairman of the state central committee.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 359—S.F.No.1708

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association in the city of Red Wing; membership in the public employees fire fund; repealing Laws 1953, Chapter 348, Sections 12, 17, and 20; Laws 1957, Chapter 10; Laws 1961, Chapter 300, Sections 2, 3, and 4; and Laws 1965, Chapter 604.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. RED WING, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any provision of general or special law to the contrary, all firemen first employed by the city of Red Wing on and after July 1, 1973, shall be members of the public employees police and fire fund operating pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.63 to 353.68. Such firemen shall not be members of the firemen's relief association of the city of Red Wing or be subject to any of the laws relating thereto.
- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. The minimum obligation of the city of Red Wing in respect to the firemen's relief association of the city of Red Wing shall be determined and governed in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.77, except

Changes or additions indicated by $\underline{under line},$ deletions by $\underline{strikeout}.$